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SHRI RAJESH PILOT: Sir, he is very tight. This is also one of the factors. Normally we have "collectors" to collect oil and other things which are discharged while a ship is waiting for berthing. With all these facto'rs in mind we are coming out with a comprehensive plan for each port. Some measures have already lacen taken in some ports, and in some they are in the process. It is a continuity; it cannot be just one day's work.

MR. CHAIRMAN: They want that there should not be a long wait.

SHRI A. G. KULKARNI; Is it a comprehensive plan for Bombay Port alone or for other ports also?

SHRI RAJESH PILOT: For all ports. Each individual port will have a separate plan. If the honourable Member is keen about Bombay Port, I can tell him what comprehensive plan we have for the Bombay
Port.

SHRI KAMAL MORARKA; Sir, about the Bombay Port Trust, the honourable Minister has said that the powers of its Chairman have been extended and purchases up tO Rs. 4 crores can be handled locally. . I want to know whether these purchases will also cover, apart from pollution control equipment, certain other things which have been pending for a long time—about which I have written tO the Minister also—like the contaitteri-zation programme and othe'r things which are pending at the Ministry level. Does this decentralization of power include a host of other things which can expedite decision-making in Bombay or is it limited to purchase of certain types of equipment only?

SHRI RAJESH PILOT: I think I could not make myself clear to the honourable Member.
I said that the financial powers of the Chairman of Bombay Port ' Trust have been enhanced so that he could take decision and action up to Rs. 4 crores. That includes everything, even the projects which are in the Port. The Port Trust can take decisions up to Rs. 4 crores. So, that will cover what all you have meant.

Operation Blackboard for Prin
Schools

282. SHRI LAL K. ADVANI;
SHRI ASHWANI KUMAR :-t

Will the Minister of HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:

(a) when was the Operation Blackboard for primary schools approved and what facilities were proposed to be included in the scheme;

(b) what is the Statewise number of such schools which have been provided with these facilities so far and what is the feed back about the continuation and utilisation of the facilities; and

(c) what targets have been fixed for the year 1988-89, State-wise?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
DEPARTMENTS OF EDUCATION AND
CULTURE IN THE MINISTRY OF
HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT
(SHRI L. P. SHAHI): (a) to (c) A statement is laid on the Table of the Sabha.

Statement

fa) The scheme of Operation Blackboard, which was finalised in May 1987, envisages provision, in a phased manner for all primary schools, which had been established by 30-9-
1986, of the following facilities;

(i) two reasonably large rooms usable in all weather;

+ The Question was actually asked on the floor of the House by Shri Ashwani Kumar.
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(ii) an additional teacher, as far as possible one of them a woman, jn every single-teacher school;

(iii) essential teaching and learning material as per Annexure-I attached. (See

below).

(b) The State.wise number of schools which have been covered under the scheme of Operation Blackboard in 1987-88 is given in the attached Annexure-II (See below). Most of the sanctions under Opera-

Annexure-I
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tion Blackboard were issued in the last quarter of 1987-88, and specific reports regarding implementation in the States/UTs have not yet been received.

(c) The target envisaged in the scheme of Operation Blackboard for 1988-89 was coverage of 30 per cent blocks/municipal areas in all States/ UTs. However, owing to financial constraints the targets for the current financial year have had to be reduced to 28

per cent.

Essential

facilities at the primary stage

L Teachers'
(i) Syllabus
(ii)) Text books (iii)
Teachers' Guides

IL Classroom teaching materials

equipment

(1) Maps — District
%tate
ountry
World
(i1) Plastic Globe

(iii) Educational Charts (Health) Social Studies, Language)

III. Play materials and toys

(1) Wisdom blocks (construction of different designs, patterns,

objects, etc.)

(i1) Bird and Animal puzzle
(Jigsaw puzzle)

(iii) Toys (Doils, Human figures, Animals, Science toys)

IV. Games equipment

(1) Skipping Rope

(i1) Balls — Football

Valleyball Rubber balls (iii) Air pump (iv)

Ring (v) Swing rope with tyre
V. Primary Science Kit
(of NCERT)
VL. Mini Tool Kit
(of NCERT)
Mathematics Kit
Books for Library

(i) Reference Bookds—Dictionaries

Encyclopaedia

(ii}} Children's Books (at least 200) (NBT, Children's Book Trust, Nehru Bal ustakalaya & other)
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(ui) Magazine, journals and news papers for teachers and children (one newspaper. one magazine and one professional journal.)

School Bell
Musical Instrument™
Dholak or Tabla

Harmonium
Manjira

Contingency money with Teacher

Recurring

(i) Mats and furniture for students andjteachers (one chair & one table for one teacher + 2 large jboxes) For teachers Mats Boxes XIIJ Blackboard

Pin-up Board (canvas)

XIII. Chalk and Duster

XIV. Water facility (pictures,"glasses i&Jadle)

XV. Tresh Can

Annexure-11

Number of Schools covered during 1987-88 under Operation Blackboard $j

St Mame of the State/U.T. Numg;.-r
e Schools
6352
3 Andia Pradesh Tous
3 Bihar 13270
4 gujaral 4;{533
‘Haryana .
2 Hsn?achal Pradesh 1984
7 Jammu & Kashmir 1320
8 Karnataka %?1—6{%
9 Kerala .
10 Madhya Pradesh 13926 .
1t Maharashtra 6}%31'
12 Manipur 341
t3 Meghalaya 766
14 WNagaland 2
15 Orissa L
16 Punjab a7
17 Rajasthan 1 17
18 Sikkim . o
190 Tamil Nadu 4
0 Tripura .
'%1 Uupar Pradesh . 183%1:
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FNE g1 I HIE A W, FEHT

A1 #fwe g1 W E

SHRIMATI JAYANTHI NATARAJAN:
My quetion relates to the financial allocation for the Operation Blackboard. The financial allocation made for the year was Rs. 1,463 crores. Because of drought condition, it is now being reduced to Rs. 800 crores. My question to the hon. Minister is if he takes at least one lakh schools that are proposed to be covered now and takes an expenditure *on an average of Rs. 1 lakh for each school to be covered by the Operation Blackboard, he will get about Rs. 1,000 crores that he requires. In view of this is there any proposal by the Department of Education to link up the needs of Operation Blackboard such as the school buildings and other equipment along with the work bejng 'done by other educational institutions, (as for instance low-cost housing and inexpensive equipment? To acquire these low-cost housing expertise and inexpensive equipment is there any proposal by the Department of Education to link up with other nat&onal institutions in order to reduce the financial constraint for Operation Blackboard?

Part (b) of my question relates to Tamil Nadu. I understand according to Operation Blackboard, there are three components. One component of the school building has to be funded by the State Government and the other components like salaries of the teachers and equipment are funded by the Central Government. As far as Tamil Nadu is concerned 5995 schools have been covered during 1987-88 under Operation Blackboard.
May I know from the Minister whether the Government of Tamil Nadu have funded for school buildings for all these schools? Is there any other component that arc to be funded by the Tamil Nadu Government which is the reason we have not been able to cover more schools in Tamil Nadu?

SHRI L. P. SHAHI; Sir, as the position stands, we tape an assurance
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from the State Government before sanctioning Operation lackboard. For school building they will provide from their own funds. The Tamil Nadu Government is one Government which has again sent its proposal for this year 1988-89. I think that is one State which has sent its proposal. The Tamil Nadu Government is in' a position to implement the requirements of the buildings.

MR. CHAIRMAN: Are you trying for the whole country the new techniques for low cost housing in this context jn order to reduce expenditure?

SHRI L. P. SHAHI; In this connection,
Sir, we had a round of discussions with CBRI, Design Institute who are connected with the construction.

MR. CHAIRMAN: You are talking all these steps.

SHRI L. P. SHAHI: Yes, Sir.

PROF. C. LAKSHMANNA: Sir, the Minister while giving a reply he has said that the number of schools covered during 1987-88 under Operation Blackboard were 1,13,417 for the country and 6,352 for Andhra Pradesh. While replying to a supplementary, he has also stated that money was released in the month of March.
May I know from the Minister when these 1,13,417 schools were covered? If the money was released ' in the month of March what was the month in which all these schools were covered? For the purchase of equipment, construction of buildings, etc., which has been given in the answer, takees some time. May I know from the Minister, when did he start?
When did the finish? This is part fa) of my supplementary.

Part (b) is. may I know from the Minister whether 1,13,417 schools which have been covered are those schools where the facilities do not exist and the faclities have to be provided or are these schools where facilities already existed that have been
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covered only under the programme?
Ultimately, the entire country has to be covered under it.

Part (c) is...

MR. CHAIRMAN: The whole thing is augmenting. That is what it comes to...

PROF. C. LAKSHMANNA: The Minister has given a chart of essential facilities provided at the primary stage. But unfortunately the information which has been given in the Appendix cannot be read by .
anybody. The Ministry should take proper care to provide legible copies. This is the state of affairs in all the Ministries. Under syllabus item there is nothing leigible, no figure is legible. Likewise, textbooks and so on and so forth.

MR. CHAIRMAN: Is it not legible

PROF. C. LAKSHMANNA; Absolutely not legible.

MR. CHAIRMAN' They are sent by the Ministry. Mr. Minister kindly see that next time it does not happen.

... (Interrwptions)...

PROF. C. LAKSHMANNA; 1 think
Jayanthi is always lucky. Twice she got a copy which is having all the information.
But nonetheless...

MR. CHAIRMAN: Let us move on. I have told them that next time it should be legible.
That is all.

PROF. C. LAKSHMANNA: Nonetheless under each of these items which have been listed in the proforma, there has been shortage of items which have been supplied during this year 1987-88. If so, what are the details under each of those items which have been supplied as a result of which 1,13,417 schools were covered during the last year?

MR. CHAIRMAN: We have to cover other people also. They will say that their questions have not come up.
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PROF. C. LAKSHMANNA: Even this 1,13,000, again this year, that means 1988-89,
will you see that the money is released not in the month of March and then wait for another three or four months to be covered— I do not know when it was covered exactly—instead of that, will you ensure . that money is released to the different State Governments as per you own estimate of 20 per cent much before so that this programme is not becoming a programme of ad hocism and tokenism but reality?

SHRI L. P. SHAHI: Sir, as I have earlier stated, I did not mean to mince matters. Most of the meetings of the State level Empowered Committees itself were held in February and March. Therefore, the funds were released by the Government of India only in the month of March. So far as this year is concerned, we are trying from now on to hold the meetings of the State. level empowered Committee, get their project reports earlier so that we could release the funds earlier. So far as supply of the items is concerned, we do not purchase and supply the items. We only give them money, give them a list that these are the syllabi which is prescribed by the NCERT or this is available there. It is for the State Governments to purchase that. We do not make the purchases.

SHRI KAMALENDU BHATTACHARJEE:
Mr. Chairman, Sir, the scheme Operation Blackboard envisages provision, in a phased manner, of a very impressive list o¥ facilities.
So far as provision of these two reasonably large rooms usable in all weather is concerned, my State, Assam is a flood-prone and storm-pro., ne area. Every time, these houses are totally demolished wasted away, what happens, Sir, is that it really becomes a large room usable in all whethers because there is no room at all. It
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becomes totally something like open space.
So, I would like to know from the hon.
Minister wheher the Central Government is going to make any special provision for refunding construction of those buildings because every year, these are washed away.
There are floods and a number of schools, which have been by Operation Blackboard, this time also, the same thing happened to those schools. I want to know from the Minister, is there any provision for helping refunding of those construction of the buildings.

SHRI L. P, SHAHI: Sir, as is well known to most of the hon. Members here, after the floods, a team is constituted by the Central Government which goes and assesses the amount of flood damage, whether it is in regard to roads, projects, school buildings or crops destruction. So, that is done by a separate Ministry of the Government of India.
They assess the damage. (Interruptions)... As far as Operation Blackboard is concerned, under the Human Resource Development Ministry they give some amount for meeting the damages caused by floods, (interruption).

SHRI KAMALENDU BHATTA-
CHARIJEE: But the amount is very meagre.

SHRI L. P. SHAHI: So far as buildings in flood prone areas is concerned, we have seen some buildings in certain areas whose plinth is raised to 5 feet, 6 feet or 7 feet high so that even if the flood comes, the building is not disturbed or damaged. There are some buildings in certain areas but that is for the State Government to consider which area get how much ... (Interruptions) ...

MR. CHAIRMAN: Will you get in touch with the Housing Ministry and see what type of houses can be built?

SHRI KAMALENDU BHATTACHAR-
JEE: 1t is a regular phenomenon. Every year, it happens so, Sir.
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SHRI SUBRAMANIAN SWAMY: This is not Operation Black-board. This is Operation
Black-out.
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SHRI ALADI ARUNA alias V. ARU-

NACHALAM: Sir the Object of the "Operation Blackboard" is to ensure minimum . . (Interrwptions)... essential facilities to the primary schools. According to the latest figures, the number of 6ingle-teacher schools in the country is 1,61,646 and the reduction within five years is 3,285. I would like to know from the honourable Minister how many teachers have been sanctioned to increase the strength of the single-teacher schools. Another more alarming fact, Sir, is that about 1,90,000 habitations are without any school facilities at all. I would like to know from the honourable Minister what steps have been taken to open new schools in those areas where no school facilities are available.

SHRI L. P. SHAHI: Sir under '*Operation Blackboard", as I have already stated, there is a scheme to augment the existing schools and that is based on the survey conducted in 1978 has been mentioned by some Of the honourable Members. So we are providing teachers to such schools by way of augmentation. We are also supplying teaching aids and other facilities to improve the standard of teaching. So far as coverage is concerned this is not covered under the "Operation Blackboard" scheme. The new thing is not covered under this scheme which is meant for augmenting the existing schools, for making them better, for providing them with teaching aids, building?, etc.

SHRI ALADI ARUNA alias V.
ARUNACHALAM: Sir. in the "Programme of Action" it has been clearly stated that additional teachers should be provided. It has been early stated in this document and it is for single-teacher schools, Sir, he has not answered my question.

SHRI L. P. SHAHI, Sir, the "Programme of Action" includes many things and...
(Interruptions)

SHRI ALADI ARUNA alias V.
ARUNACHALAM: How many new teachers have you provided so far? You have not answered this question.

[ RATYA SABHA ]

to Questions 28

SHRI L. P. SHAHI: I have just now said that we have provided during this year 30,550 new teachers. | have stated this earlier.

MR. CHAIRMAN: All right. Question No.
283.

SHRI SUBRAMANIAN SWAMY:
Sir, I am on a point of order.. (In terruptions)

MR. CHAIRMAN; Question No. 283.
Mrs. Veena Verma. Not here. Shri
Kapil Verma. Not here. Next Question
.... (Interruptions)

*283. The questions (Shrimati Veena Verma and Shri Kapil Verma) were absent.
For answer vide col. 34.35 infra

SHRI SUBRAMANIAN SWAMY:
Sir, T have a point of order to make (Interruptions).. .This is not pro per, Sir. Members give notice of ques tions and are not present in the House
....... (Interruptions)..  This is not pro
per.. (Interruptions).. .Public mo ney 1is involved in this (Interrup tions) ....

MR. CHAIRMAN: Question No. 284:
(Interruptions)..

SHRI DIPEN GHOSH; Sir, she was seen in the Lobby (Interrup tions) ... Sir, she was in the Lobby some time back (Interruptions).

SHRI SUBRAMANIAN SWAMY: Sir, kindly ask the Marshal to tell her to come (Interruptions).. This
is waste of public money .........cccoeuenee.
(Interruptions)..

SHRI DIPEN GHOSH: It is for avoiding the question ... (Interrup tions). .

SHRI SUBRAMANIAN SWAMY: I think they were asked to stay way (Interruptions)...

SHRI M. S. GURUPADASWAMY: Sir, my information is that she has been asked by her party to stay away ... (Interruptions)...

SHRI ALADI ARUNA alias V.
ARUNACHALAM; Sir, she is sitting here in the Lobby... (Interruptions)
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SHRI SUBRAMANIAN SWAMY: Sir, she is in the Lobby. Kindly ask the Marshal to call her here...........ccceveneenene.
(Interuptions)

SHRI V. GOPALSAMY: Sir, they have been taken away by a special aircraft (Inteiruptions)

MR. CHAIRMAN; I request Members not to raise irrelevant things. I have no right to confine Members, belonging to this side or that side. After coming in the House they are free to move out. I have no right.
(Interruptions)

AN HON. MEMBER: I have given you the information. She is (Interruptions)

MR CHAIRMAN: You can give it afterwards. Don't waste the time of the

House.

SHRI DIPEN GHOSH: If it were a wilful act, I would not have objec-ed. But since she was made to leave the House.
(Interruptions)

MR. CHAIRMAN: According to me, it is my privilege to maintain discipline. And my ruling is that the question now raised is irrelevant. Kindly do not raise it. The Chair has no power to confine any Member within the precincts of the House. Please.
.(Interruptions) Question No. 284 Mr.
Malaviya.
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